

No. 12-5196

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

STEPHEN LAW,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALFRED SIEGEL, TRUSTEE,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE L. STEEGE  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654

CARL N. WEDOFF  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10022

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
MATTHEW S. MCKENZIE  
CAROLINE M. DECELL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Petitioner’s Bankruptcy Filing .....	3
B. The Surcharge Litigation .....	5
C. Proceedings On Appeal .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Stripping A Debtor Of Property That Section 522 Exempts Does Not “Carry Out” The Provisions Of The Bankruptcy Code .....	16
A. The Surcharge Order Is Directly Contrary To Section 522’s Provisions Protecting Exempt Property .....	18

B. Congress Specified When A Debtor Is Not Entitled To Exempt Property, And The Bankruptcy Court Was Not Entitled To Create Additional Exceptions.....23

C. Congress Further Specified Precisely When Debtor Misconduct Warrants The Deprivation Of Exempt Property, And The Bankruptcy Court’s Contrary Order Conflicts With Congress’s Judgment.....28

II. Section 105 Does Not Permit A Court To Surcharge Exemptions Protected By Section 522 In Order To Prevent An Abuse of Process ..... 36

III. The Punishments That Congress Has Authorized Are Sufficient To Deter Improper Conduct In A Bankruptcy Proceeding..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 42

STATUTORY ADDENDUM ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Allan v. Putnam County National Bank (In re Allan)</i> , 431 B.R. 580 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2010).....	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	17
<i>D. Ginsberg &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	12, 13, 25, 26
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	12, 25
<i>In re Greene</i> , 127 B.R. 805 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1991).....	38
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>In re Gusam Restaurant Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	12, 23, 25, 33
<i>Latman v. Burdette</i> , 366 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	23
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	3, 17, 22
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	18, 19

<i>Prince v. American Bank of Texas</i> , No. 11-CV-657, 2012 WL 3916481 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2012).....	30
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	12, 24, 25, 27
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	22
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>SEC v. United States Realty &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	19, 39, 40, 41
<i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	22
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 269 (2010).....	15, 16, 39, 42

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 2(15).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 105 .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	2, 11, 15, 17, 36, 37
11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 522 note.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	1

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)	18
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)	18
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)	2, 11, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(1)	11, 24, 25, 33
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(2)(A)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(2)(B)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(3)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(4)	11, 13, 24, 29
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1)	3
11 U.S.C. § 522(e)	19
11 U.S.C. § 522(f)	19
11 U.S.C. § 522(k)	2, 11, 19, 21, 35
11 U.S.C. § 522(k)(1)	11, 24, 35
11 U.S.C. § 522(k)(2)	11, 24, 35
11 U.S.C. § 522(l)	18
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)	30
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)(1)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)(2)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)(3)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)(4)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(p)(1)(A)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(p)(1)(B)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(p)(1)(C)	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(p)(1)(D)	11, 24



11 U.S.C. § 522(q)(1)(A) .....	2, 11, 14, 24, 30, 38
11 U.S.C. § 522(q)(1)(B)(i).....	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(q)(1)(B)(ii).....	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(q)(1)(B)(iii) .....	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(q)(1)(B)(iv) .....	11, 24, 30
11 U.S.C. § 522(q)(2) .....	14, 30
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 524(a).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	40
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	15, 33, 34
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3) .....	40
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(A) .....	33, 40
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(B).....	33, 40
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(12)(B).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 152 .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Act of Apr. 4, 1800, ch. 19, §§ 5, 34, 2 Stat. 19, 23, 30 (1800) (repealed 1803).....	20
Act of Aug. 18, 1841, ch. 9, § 3, 5 Stat. 440, 443 (repealed 1843) .....	20
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (re- pealed 1978) .....	20

Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517 (repealed 1878) .....	20
Act of Nov. 6, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 254.....	20, 37
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (BAPCPA), Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 .....	31
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, Title II, § 203, 100 Stat. 3088, 3097.....	37
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 703.130.....	18
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 703.140.....	18
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 704.710(c) .....	4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 704.730.....	4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 704.730(b).....	3

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

151 Cong. Rec. 3026 (2005) (statement of Sen. Orrin Hatch) .....	32
151 Cong. Rec. 3038 (statement of Sen. Chuck Grassley) .....	31, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	11, 17, 21, 29, 41
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, pt. II (1973).....	21, 34
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 .....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2013).....	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1008 .....	41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b) .....	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7037 .....	41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(b) .....	41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(c).....	41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(c)(2) .....	41
Fla. Const. art. X, § 4(a).....	3
Revision of Certain Dollar Amounts in the Bankruptcy Code Prescribed Under Sec- tion 104(a) of the Code, 78 Fed. Reg. 12,089 (Feb. 21, 2013).....	3, 30
